

No. 20-4252

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

ROBERTA LINDENBAUM,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

vs.

REALGY, LLC, et al.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Ohio  
Case No. 19-2862  
The Honorable Patricia A. Gaughan

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

CARLSON LYNCH LLP  
KATRINA CARROLL  
KATHLEEN LALLY  
111 W. WASHINGTON ST. SUITE 1240  
CHICAGO, IL 60602  
(312) 750-1265

SAVETT LAW OFFICES LLC  
ADAM T. SAVETT  
2764 CAROLE LANE  
ALLENTOWN, PA 18104  
(610) 621-4550

PUBLIC JUSTICE, PC  
ELLEN NOBLE  
LEAH NICHOLLS  
LESLIE BRUECKNER  
1620 L ST. NW SUITE 630  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(240) 620-3645  
enoble@publicjustice.net

*Attorneys for Appellant Roberta Lindenbaum*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. AAPC merely invalidated the government-debt exception; it did <i>not</i> hold that the entire robocall restriction was unconstitutional.....	4
II. Realgy cannot evade basic legal principles that require AAPC to apply retroactively, preserving the robocall restriction between 2015 and 2020. ....	8
A. Severing and invalidating a portion of a statute is an interpretation of federal law, not a prospective remedy akin to a legislative amendment. ....	10
B. Retroactive application of the Supreme Court’s severability determination would not violate constitutional principles.....	14
i. <i>Giving retroactive effect to the Supreme Court’s determination of law in AAPC does not violate any constitutional rights.</i> .....	15
ii. <i>Courts need not retroactively eliminate entire laws to redress the effects of past equal treatment violations.</i> .....	17
III. Equitable considerations prohibit immunizing Realgy for five years of robocall violations. ....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramson v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7318953 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 11, 2020) .....	2
<i>Arthrex, Inc. v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 941 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	11
<i>Barr v. AAPC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bonkuri v. Grand Caribbean Cruises, Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 612212 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 19, 2021).....	3
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	27
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980).....	22, 23
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994).....	6, 23
<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924).....	10
<i>Eberle v. Michigan</i> , 232 U.S. 700 (1914).....	17, 18
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	12, 13, 14.
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax’n</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	25
<i>Hossfeld v. Am. Fin. Sec. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 WL 1186526 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 29, 2021) .....	3

*Johansen v. LoanDepot.com LLC*,  
 2021 WL 669329 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 31, 2021) .....3

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....14

*Lee v. Ohio Educ. Ass’n*,  
 951 F.3d 386 (6th Cir. 2020) .....16

*Less v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.*,  
 2021 WL 266548 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 26, 2021) .....3

*Massaro v. Beyond Meat, Inc.*,  
 2021 WL 948805 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2021) .....3

*McCurley v. Royal Sea Cruises, Inc.*,  
 2021 WL 288164 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2021) .....3

*Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego*,  
 453 U.S. 490 (1981).....10

*Miles v. Medicredit, Inc.*,  
 2021 WL 1060105 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 18, 2021).....3

*Moody v. Synchrony Bank*,  
 2021 WL 1153036 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 26, 2021).....3

*Orr v. Orr*,  
 374 So. 2d 895 (Ala. Civ. App. 1979).....20, 21

*Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley*,  
 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....13, 22

*Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde*,  
 514 U.S. 749 (1995).....11, 15

*Rieker v. Nat’l Car Cure, LLC*,  
 2021 WL 210841 (N.D. Fla. Jan. 5, 2021) .....2

*Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.*,  
 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....14

*Schacht v. United States*,  
 398 U.S. 58 (1970).....23, 24

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....11

*Sessions v. Morales-Santana*,  
 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....*passim*

*Shen v. Tricolor Cal. Auto Grp., LLC*,  
 2020 WL 7705888 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 17, 2020).....2

*State v. Theeler*,  
 385 P.3d 551 (Mont. 2016).....2

*Stoutt v. Travis Credit Union*,  
 2021 WL 99636 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2021) .....2

*Tilton v. Richardson*,  
 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....10

*Trujillo v. Free Energy Sav. Co.*,  
 2020 WL 8184336 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2020).....2

*United States v. Booker*,  
 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....11

*United States v. Davis*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....12

*United States v. Jones*,  
 980 F.3d 1098 (6th Cir. 2020) .....10

*United States v. Miselis*,  
 972 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2020) .....7

*White Motor Corp. v. Citibank, N.A.*,  
 704 F.2d 254 (6th Cir. 1983) .....12

*Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar*,  
 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....18

**Statutes**

47 U.S.C. § 227(b) .....1, 26, 27  
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4719.08 (West 2018).....27  
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 4719.15 (West 2018).....27

**Other Authorities**

47 C.F.R. § 64.1200(c)(2)(i) .....27  
B. Jessie Hill, Note, *Expressive Harms and Standing*,  
112 Harv. L. Rev. 1313 (1999).....24  
David H. Gans, *Severability As Judicial Lawmaking*,  
76 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 639 (2008) .....10, 11  
Federal Communications Commission, Report on Robocalls (2019) .....27
